B ythe, Galifornia

STATE GF CALI FORN A
AR GLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

N SH NCRO AN FAR\VS,
Case Nos. 78-C=10-E
Respondent , 78-(=62-E

79- CE 34- EC
and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS
- AMRCA AFL-AQ

Charging Party/
| nt er venor .

N SH NCRO AN FAR\S,
Enpl oyer,

Gase Nb. 78-RD-3-E

and 8 ALRB \b. 25

M CTCR GARA A
Petitioner, and

WN TED FARM WIRKERS CF
AMR CA AFL-AQ

Certified
Bar gai ni ng Agent .

N/ e e e e N N e e e N N e e N N N e N N N N N N N N S N N N N

DEa S ON AND GRDER AND
CERTI FH CATI ON GF ELECTI ON RESULTS

h July 19, 1980, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO

Janes VWl pnan i ssued the attached Deci sion in which he concl uded
that Respondent had coomtted a nunber of unfair |abor practices
and had engaged i n conduct which tended to affect the outcone of
a decertification election. Thereafter, each of the parties except

Mictor Garcia filed exceptions to portions of his Decision



and a brief in support thereof.

The Board has considered the record and the attached Deci si on
inlight of the exceptions and briefs of the parties and has decided to
affirmthe rulings, findings, and conclusions of the ALOonly to the
extent consistent herewth, and to certify the results of the el ection.

The ALO found that Respondent refused to bargain wth the
Lhited FarmVWrkers of America, AFL-AQ O (URW over changing its practice
of using Galifornia workers to irrigate its fields in Arizona. Respondent
excepts to this, contending that it had no duty to bargai n over work
perforned in Arizona but that, even if it did, the question of its change
in policy was the subject of a My 8, 1978, agreenent between the parties
whi ch provided, inter alia, "The parties nutually waive any and all unfair

| abor practice charges alleging bad faith bargai ning for conduct as of the

date of the signing of this contract.” (Ephasis added.)

The sane agreenent, however, specifically reserved fromsettlenent the.
charge filed by the UFWal |l egi ng that Respondent had discrimnatorily laid
off and refused to rehire dual -state irrigator Emliano Becerril because
of his union activities. O July 12, 1978, the Regional D rector

di smssed that charge on the grounds that Respondent's refusal to rehire
Becerril was not discrimnatory, but resulted from Respondent's changi ng
its practice of using California enployees toirrigate its fields in
Arizona. The UFWrequested review of the Regional Drector's action, and
on August 10, 1978, the Deputy General Gounsel renmanded the nmatter to the

Regional Drector to investigate whether Respondent
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viol ated Labor Code section 1153( e)y by unilaterally changing its

.2
practice. =

The national Board has a general policy of refusing "to

consi der as evidence of unfair |abor practices conduct of a Respondent
antedating a settl enent agreenent, unless the Respondent has failed to
conply with the settlenment agreenent or has engaged in i ndependent unfair
| abor practices since the settlenent.” Larrance Tank Gorporation (1951)

94 NLRB 352, 353 [28 LRRM 1045]. The Board, however, has recogni zed a

nunber of exceptions to the general practi ce:

[ T he Board deci sions establish the principle that a
settlenent, if conplied wth, wll be held to bar subsequent
litigation of all prior violations [citation] except to the
extent that they were not known to the General Gounsel or
readi |y di scoverable by investigation [citation] or were
specifically reserved fromthe settl enent by nut ual
understanding of the parties [citations]. (Enwphasis added.)
S eves Sash and Door Gonpany (1967) 164 NLRB 4S8, 473 [65
LRRM 1185] .

There can be no doubt that insofar as the charge concerning
Becerril's layoff alleged a section 1153(c) violation, it fell wthin the

| ast stated exception, as it was specifically excluded fromsettlenent.

The only question, therefore, is whether, as Respondent woul d have it,
the exclusion was so specific as to permt subsequent litigation of the

Becerri |

al

L/

= Al statutory references unl ess otherw se specified shall be to the
Labor Code.

2 8 Galifornia Admnistrative Gode section 20219 provi des that, upon
review of a dismssal of a charge, the General (ounsel nmay "affirmthe
deci sion of the Regional Drector, renmand for further consideration of
evi dence, or issue a conplaint."”
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natter only to the extent that it alleged an act of discrimnation

as opposed to a refusal to bargain. Ve have found no case
directly on point, Respondent cites none which requires this
result, and we do not believe that the policy which the national
Board' s practice is designed to pronmote requires it. A though
settl ement agreenents are accorded consi derabl e respect by the
nati onal Board as "am cabl e and j udi ci ous neans to expediti ous
di sposal of disputes arising under the terns of the Act," Pool e

Foundry and Machine Gonpany v. NLRB (4th Qr. 1951) 192 F. 2d 740,

743 cert. den. 342 US 954, they are not given such effect as

wll frustrate the purposes of the Act. Vdllace Corporation v.

NLRB (1944) 323 U S 248:

[ T] he Board has fromthe begi nning encour aged

conpromses and settlenents. The purpose of such

attenpted settlenents has been to end | abor disputes,

and so far as possible to extinguish all the el enents

giving rise to them.... [The Board] has

consi stently gone behi nd such agreenents, however,

wher e subsequent events have denonstrated t hat _

efforts at adjustnent have failed to acconplish their

pur pose . ... [Fn. omtted.] 323 US at 254.
In this case, there is no denying that Becerril lost his job and
that the only issue raised by the original charges was whet her
Respondent refused to rehire himbecause of his union activities.
Even wth the question of the notive for Respondent’'s conduct
rendered largely irrel evant by the General C(ounsel's decision to
consider the natter as a refusal to bargain, the ultinate i ssue
of whether Becerril has any recourse under the Act for his | oss
of enpl oynent renains the sane. Wth the sane ultinate i ssue
thus at stake, we cannot see howit woul d serve the purposes of

t he Act
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to permt litigation of the question whet her Respondent's notive was
unlawful , but not whether its conduct was. Accordingly, we affirmthe
ALO s denial of Respondent's notion to di smss.

Wiet her the Becerril nmatter was a proper subject for hearing
does not end our inquiry, for Respondent al so contends that it had no duty
to bargain at all over work perforned in Arizona. V¢ do not need to reach
this question, however, since Respondent did not elimnate only Arizona
work when it changed its dual -state irrigator policy, it elimnated the
Galifornia conponent of Becerril's work as well. Thus, it unilaterally
elimnated Galifornia unit work. Accordingly, we affirmthe concl usi ons
of the ALOthat Respondent thereby viol ated section 1153(e) and (a) of the
Act.?

The ALO concl uded that one incident of surveillance and one of
interrogation were violations of Labor Gode section 1153(a). Gener al
Gounsel excepts to his failure to find two other surveillance
vi ol ati ons; 4 Respondent excepts to the two viol ations he found. V¢ find
no nerit in General Gounsel's exceptions and no nerit in Respondent's

exception regarding the

2 Aturo Baca vas al so adver sel y affected by Respondent's change in the
hiring policy.

4 A though we find no nerit in General Counsel's exception to
the ALOs failure to find surveillance at the neeting, we reject any
inplication inthe ALOs decision that intent is a necessary el enent of
surveillance. See Kawano, Inc. (July 9, 1981} 7 ALRB No. 16. Qur
conclusion i s based upon the General (ounsel's failure to denonstrate
t hat / Respondent ' s supervi sors were engaging in surveillance. According to
General (ounsel's wtnesses the site for the neeting was purposel y chosen
because that was where the water truck driven by Respondent's forenen went
at the end of the day. Respondent's wtnesses testified they stopped at
the neeting because they couldn't pass the other cars stopped there.
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interrogation violation and affirmthose concl usions of the ALQ However,
we do find nerit in Respondent's exception regarding the surveillance
vi ol ation.

Gerardo Puente, a WFWrepresentative, testified that before he
took access he tol d supervi sor Jack Edmaston that he and a conpani on were
going intothe field to talk to the workers and had no intention of
interrupting their work. The crews were working in the field at the tine
and Puente noticed that Edm aston appeared to be foll ow ng himas he was
talking to the workers. Puente's testinony does not state how cl ose
Edm aston was to himbut only that he (Edmaston) coul d hear themt al ki ng.
Puente noted that the workers were reluctant to talk to hi mwhen Ednm aston
was nearby but Puente said nothing to Edmaston about it.

Enpl oyee Jose Torres testified that Respondent's supervisors
Logan and Edmaston were in the fiel ds when the UFWrepresent ati ves were
present. Torres stated that the supervisors custonarily watched the

enpl oyees work to see how the work was being done. In Tomooka Bros. (Crt.

29, 1976) 2 ALRB No. 52, we held that a supervisor's presence in the fields
during worktinme was not sufficient to establish the unl anwful surveillance.
Inthis record we find that General Gounsel has not net his burden of
provi ng unl awful surveillance occurred. Accordingly, that allegation of
the conplaint is hereby di smssed.

The renaining i ssues in this case invol ve the conduct of
Respondent during and after the decertification canpaign. The ALO found
that Respondent provi ded support for the decertification canpaignin a

nunber of ways: (1) by using an enpl oyee, Adol fo
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Beltran, as a "conduit" through which to conduct a decertification
canpai gn; (2) by supervisor Glbert Logan's failure to correct an
enpl oyee' s inpression that he was required to sign the decertification
petition as a condition of enploynent; and (3) by failing to rehire two
| ai d-of f pro-union enpl oyees until after the end of the eligibility period,
thereby depriving themof an opportunity to vote in the election. In view
of these findings and those di scussed earlier, the ALO concl uded t hat
Respondent ' s conduct tended to affect the outcone of the el ecti on and
recommended that the el ection be set aside. Respondent excepts to all
these findings, conclusions, and recommendations of the ALQ

Fol l ow ng National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) precedent, we have
held that it is an unfair |abor practi ce§/ for an enpl oyer to assist or

support enpl oyees in a decertification canpaign. Abatti Farns (Cct. 28,

1931) 1 ALRB No. 36 and cases cited therein. In the Abatti case, however,

there was extensive evidence that the enpl oyer assisted the enpl oyee-

organi zers of the decertification canpaign in obtaining signatures on the
decertification petition. Although there is no simlar evidence in the
instant case, there is credited evidence that enpl oyee Bel tran prom sed
benefits on behal f of Respondent to enpl oyee Santos onzal es. That prom se

was nade to Gnzal es at his homegl and only nzal es heard it.

2" The Wnion did not file section 1153(a) charges all egi ng t hat

Respondent either instigated or supported the decertification
effort.

o At one point the ALQ 'apparently referring to the Gnzal es inci dent,

identifies it as having taken place at Carnen Sanchez’ hone.

8 ALRB Nb. 25 1.



Therefore, although we find that Beltran's statenent was not by itself
sufficient to have tended to affect the outcone of the election, it does
suggest that he may have been acting as Respondent’'s agent in the
decertification canpaign. The ALOfound that Respondent's permtting

Beltran to canpai gn while he worked as a raitero al so evi dences i nproper

enpl oyer support of the decertification canpai gn.
The question of Beltran's agency, however, is not free from
doubt. The standard for determning agency under the ALRA is:

... whether the enpl oyees "woul d have just cause to believe
that [the actor was] acting for and on behal f of nanagenent'
(Atation) or whether the enpl oyer has gai ned an i nproper
benefit fromthe msconduct and, as a realistic matter, has
the ability "to prevent any repetition of such activities' or
"to renove the consequences of [such activities] upon the

enpl oyees' rights of self-organization ....' (dtations.)
Mista Verde Farns v. Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (1981)
29 Gal . 3d 307, 320.

In Mista Verde, supra, 29 Cal.3d 307, the question was whet her enpl oyees,

residing at a |abor canp of |abor contractor Bobby DeD os, woul d have j ust
cause to believe that DeD os was acting as Respondent’'s agent in causi ng
uni on organi zers to be arrested for trespass. Qur finding of agency in
that case was upheld by the Suprene Gourt which noted the fol l ow ng facts:
that Respondent itself had engaged in a series of hostile acts agai nst the
uni on, including- e ecting organi zers fromits property; that Respondent's
agents had assi sted Bobby DeDios in destroying UFWleaflets in front of
wor kers, - that Respondent knew of Bobby DeD os' aninus toward the union;

and, finally, that Respondent's general nanager
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permtted DeD os to assenbl e the workers so that he could talk to them
i nmedi ately after DeD os caused the UFWorgani zers to be arrested for
trying to talk to the workers. As the court noted,

..... the record explicitly reveals that DD os' (sic)

ej ection of the | abor organi zers was in no way i nconsi st ent
wth Msta Verde's established policy, but rather parall el ed
simlar conduct engaged in on several occasions by

[ Respondent itself]. Mreover, the record al so denonstrates
that al though [ Respondent's general nanager] was present
when DD os barred the organi zers fromvisiting M sta Verde
enpl oyees in their honmes, he took no action to repudi ate the
action but instead enlisted DO os' aidto neet wth the
workers for his own purposes. lbhid, at 329. (Ephasis
added. )

Inthe instant record, we have no evidence of any activity of

Respondent simlar to that of Vista Verde's. V¢ do have credited

testinony that Beltran held hinself out to Santos Gonzal es as acting on
behal f of Respondent. There is also the incident in which supervisor

Gl bert Logan stood by while enpl oyee Mictor Garcia solicited enpl oyee
Jesus Rubal cava's signature on the decertification petition; on that
incident the ALO based his finding that Logan, by his silence, inparted
the false inpression that signing a decertification petition was a
condi ti on of enpl oymant.z/ Athough it is certainly possible that an

enpl oyee mght have concl uded that the decertification petition was work-
related and signed it for that reason, Rubal cava when asked what he

thought he was signing, testified

1 Shortly before Garcia solicited Rubal cava' s signature, Logan had
hi msi gn what Rubal cava clearly understood, and refers toin his
testinony, as his enpl oynent papers.
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that he didn't know what the papers were for.§/ Thus, the

evidence is not sufficient for us to find that Rubal cava coul d have
reasonabl y believed that Garcia was an agent of Respondent, or that, under
the circunstances, Logan had any obligation to correct or di savow an
"i npression” which has no foundation. As to Beltran's "canpai gning while
enpl oyed as a raitero, there is no testinony as to what he said. g Absent
such evi dence, we cannot conclude that there was anything in his nerely
bei ng anti -uni on whi ch woul d | ead the enpl oyees to deduce he was acting on
behal f of the enployer in circulating the decertification petition.

The only other incident relied on by the ALOto establish
Respondent ' s support of the decertification canpaign was the failure to
rehire Qivia Riuiz and her husband Jose Qutierrez until they were

ineligible to vote in the election.

® There was sone additional testinony regarding statenents

Beltran nade in soliciting signatures. Thus, Jose Torres testified

that he was asked to sign "as a rule.” However, when he was questi oned he
indicated that he had to sign "as a ruling for election,” and on cross-
examnation he reveal ed that he still had no idea what it was he signed.

A though Torres further testified that he felt he had to sign or lose his
job, the question before us is whether Beltran said anythi ng whi ch coul d
reasonably be taken to indicate that Torres would | ose his job. The
evidence 1s sinply insufficient to support such a finding.

& Enpl oyee Jesus Rubal cava testified that Beltran said that there woul d
be a better nedical plan if the union were decertified, but, unlike
Gonzal es, he did not testify that Beltran said the boss had told himthis.
It is undisputed that Respondent had nedi cal coverage for its enpl oyees
prior to the advent of the union. Thus, Beltran's statenent nay have been
not hi ng nore than a conpari son. The only other wtness who testified about
the content of Beltran's "canpai gn" statenent was not credited by the ALO
on the grounds that she was "very pro-UFWand appears to have al | oned her
feelings to color her recollection. AL(D p. 9.

8 ALRB No. 25 10.



The ALOfinds this exanpl e of Respondent's m sconduct to be of
significance only in light of his finding of an overall pattern of

m sconduct desi gned to decertify the union. S nce we reject nmany of
those other findings, we find that the failure to rehire Ruiz and
Qutierrez is not by itself grounds for setting aside the election. n
the basis of this record, we find insufficient evidence of objectionable
enpl oyer conduct to warrant our setting aside the el ection.

V¢ shal | now consider the effect of Respondent's changing its
nedical plan after the tally of ballots, but prior to our certification
of the results of the decertification election. The NLRB consi ders
uni l ateral changes in these circunstances to be unfair |abor practices.
See, e.g., Presbyterian Hospital in the Aty of New York (1979) 241 NLRB
996 [101 LRRVI 1001], which hol ds that an enpl oyer nust mnaintain the

status quo with respect to working conditions until the results of the
el ection are certified. This rule was recently strongly rejected by the
FHfth drcuit in Dow Chemcal (., Texas Ovision v. NLRB (5th dr. 1981)
660 F.2d 637 [108 LRRM 2924], which all ows an enpl oyer to nake changes

"at its peril,” wth the determnation of whether there is a violation
dependent upon the ultimate resol ution of the el ection.

The National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) provides for union
recogni tion upon proof of majority support either through an el ection or
presentation of authorization cards. Qice a union is recognized, an
enpl oyer may w thdraw recognition and refuse to bargain if a union in

fact loses majority support or if the

8 ALRB No. 25 11.



enpl oyer has a good-faith and reasonabl y grounded belief that the

i ncunbent uni on no | onger enjoys the support of a najority of the

enpl oyees in the bargaining unit. Dayton Mtels (1974) 212 NLRB 553 [ 87
LRRM 1341]; Qion Qorp. v. NLRB (7th dr. 1975) 515 F.2d 81 [39 LRRV

2135]. Wether the filing of a decertification or rival-union petition
raise's a good faith doubt of majority support is the subject of nuch
dispute wthin the NLNRB and anong the AQrcuit Gourts. |In 1972 the Board
held that the filing of a decertification petition raised a question
concerning representation (QOR), and that al though an enpl oyer was not
obligated to continue bargaining wth the i ncunbent until the QR was
resolved, it was obligated to maintain the status quo wth respect to the
working conditions of the unit enpl oyees. Tel autograph Gorp. (1972) 199
NLRB 892 [81 LRRM 1337].

Wile the 8th Arcuit concurs with the NLRB, National Cash
Register Go. v. NLRB (8th AQr. 1974) 494 F.2d 189, other circuits have

di sagreed and found that "the naked filing of a decertification
petition does not justify a refusal to bargain.” N.LRBv. Miywood P ant
of Qede Pastics (DC dr. 1980) 628 F.2d 1; Alied Industrial
Wrkers v. NNRB (D C dr. 1973) 476 F. 2d 868, Rogers Mg. (. v. N.RB
(6th Ar. 1973) 486 F.2d 644 [84 LRRM 2577].

Under federal law once it appears that an i ncunbent uni on
has | ost an el ection, there is a reasonabl e basis for the enpl oyer's
good-faith doubt of continued najority support. Accordingly, the
enpl oyer's duty to bargain is suspended and it need only maintain the

status quo as to enpl oyees' worki ng
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conditions until any el ection objections are resol ved and t he Board
certifies the results of the election. Presbyterian Hospital (1979) 241
NLRB 996; Dow Chemcal, supra, S60 F.2d 637; Trico (1978) 238 NLRB 1306;
Turbodyne Gorp. (1970) 226 NLRB 522.

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act (ALRA) differs fromthe

NLRA in its requirenents and procedures for recognition. The essenti al
requirenent for initial recognitionis certification, It is an unfair |abor
practice for an enpl oyer to recogni ze or bargain wth an uncertified union.
Section 1153(f). Even if there were proof of 100 percent support in the
appropriate unit, it is unlawul, under our Act, for an enpl oyer to

recogni ze the bargaining representative, or for the union to attenpt to
force recognition through any neans other than the el ection process.
Section 1154(h). Myjority support and/or a good-faith belief of nmajority
support do not control. Uhder our Act, the only neans by which a union can
be recogni zed i s through w nning a secret-ballot el ection and bei ng
certified by the Board.

An enpl oyer under the ALRA does not have the sane statutory
rights regarding enpl oyee representation and el ecti on as enpl oyers have
under the NLRA  Unhder the ALRA enpl oyers cannot petition for an el ection,
nor can they decide to or voluntarily recognize or bargain wth an
uncertified union. By these inportant differences the Galifornia
| egi slature has indicated that agricultural enployers are to exercise no
di scretion regarding whether to recognize a union; that is |left exclusively
to the el ection procedures of this Board. Likew se, whether or not

recogni tion shoul d be wthdrawn or termnated nust
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be | eft to the el ection process.

In summary, under the NLRA a uni on nay be recogni zed once it
has proven najority support, whether by an el ection or otherw se. Under
the ALRA a uni on nay be recogni zed by an enpl oyer only after it has been
certified pursuant to a Board-conducted el ection. Qnce a union has been
certified it renmains the excl usive col |l ective-bargai ning representative of
the enployees in the unit until it is decertified or arival unionis
certified.

Under the ALRA the rule is as follows: After aunionis
certified, an enpl oyer has a duty to bargai n upon request wth that union.
Afiled petition, direction of election, or tally of ballots does not
affect that duty. If a "no union" vote prevails in a decertification
election or inarival-union election, the certification of results dates
back to the day 'of the election so that no violation can be found, and no
renedi al order inposed, based on an enpl oyer's refusal to bargain from
that point forward. This is an application of the "at the enpl oyer's
peril" doctrine. If arival unionis certified, the enployer's duty to
bargai n switches fromthe i ncunbent to the rival on the date of certifi-
cation. In all other ~cases, the 'enployer's duty to bargain wth the
I ncunbent uni on continues uninterrupted. Wether or not a nake-whol e
renedy is warranted for a refusal to bargain wll be determned on a case-
by-case basis. Qur determnation wll be based on such factors as whet her
the enpl oyer w thdrew recognition and refused to bargai n because of an
honest | y-hel d and reasonabl e good-faith belief that the Board woul d

utinately certify that the

8 ALRB Nb. 25 14.



i ncunbent | ost the el ection.

Policy considerations support this interpretation of the
statute. Aninportant goal is to encourage stability in bargai ning
relationships. Qice a union is certified, it and the enpl oyer shoul d be
abl e to bargai n unhi ndered by real or inagined fluctuations in the
per cent age of support anong enpl oyees in the bargaining unit. S nce, as

we find today, in Cattle Valley Farns and N ck J. Canata (March 25, 1982)

8 ALRB No. 24, there are sufficient avenues for rival-union and
decertification el ections under section 1156.3 and 1156. 7, enpl oyees are
free to either oust or replace the incunbent union if a najority nake
such a choice in an election. A suspension of the bargai ning obligation
unfairly prejudi ces the incunbent union and the majority of enpl oyees who
voted to have that union represent them D ssatisfaction anong enpl oyees
islikely togrowif a union is precluded frombargai ni ng once a
decertification or rival-union petitionis filed. Renewal of the

bargai ning obligation after resol ution of a decertification or rival-
union electionis likely to find the i ncunbent in a much weakened

bar gai ni ng position because of the delay. In addition, a "certified
until decertified" rule is easier to admnister. The duty to bargain to
contract or a bona fide inpasse wll not hinge on the percentage of
support anong the enpl oyees in the work force, which could fluctuate
wdely in a short tine period, or on whether soneone's belief in a |loss
of majority support is held in good faith or bad faith. The duty to
bargai n, which springs-fromcertification, wll be termnated only with

the certification of the results of a decertification
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or rival-union el ection where the i ncunbent has | ost. 10

Applying the "at the enployer's peril" doctrine to the instant
case, we find that Respondent had no duty to bargain wth the UFWafter
the tally of ballots because we are now certifying the "no union" result
of the Hection. Accordingly, we conclude that Respondent's unil ateral
change inits nedical plan wthout prior notice to, or bargaining wth,
the UFWdid not violate section 1153(e) or (a) of the Act, and the
allegations in the conplaint to that effect are hereby di smssed.

CROER

By authority of Labor Gode section 1160.3, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board hereby orders that Respondent N sh
Noroi an, its officers, agents, successors, and assigns shall:
1. Gease and desist from

(a) Failing or refusing to bargain wth the Lhited Farm

VWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O (URW or any other |abor organi zation
certified to represent its agricultural enpl oyees concerning any proposed
changes in their working conditions, and the | ayoff of enpl oyees or ot her
effects which may result fromsuch changes.

(b) Interrogating enpl oyees concerni ng how t hey

o Bee and Bee Produce, Inc. (Aug. 25, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 48 we had

not yet considered the effect of decertification or rival elections on the
bar gai ni ng rel ati onshi p between an i ncunbent uni on and the enpl oyer. In
Mont ebel | 0 Rose Go. (Jan. 22, 1982) 8 ALRB No. 3 we stated that an

enpl oyer may not assune a certified union has lost its majority support
when no new el ection has been hel d. Today we find that the presunption of
continuing ngjority support for a certified union can only be rebutted
through its decertification or the certification of a rival union.
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intend to vote in a Board-conducted representation el ection.

(c) Inany like or related nanner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of their
rights guaranteed by Labor Code section 1152.

2. Take the follow ng affirmative actions whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Cfer enpl oyees Emliano Becerril and Arturo Baca
imedi ate and- full reinstatenent to their forner or substantially
equivalent jobs as irrigators wthout prejudice to their seniority or other
enpl oynent rights and privil eges.

(b) NMNake Emliano Becerril and Arturo Baca whol e for any
| oss of pay and ot her economc | osses they have suffered as a result of
their layoff, reinbursenent to be nade according to the formula stated in J
&L Farns (Aug. 12, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 43, plus interest thereon at the rate
of seven percent per annum

(c) Preserve and, upon request, nmake available to the
Board or its agents, for examnation, photocopying, and ot herw se copyi ng,
all payroll records, social security paynent records, tine cards, personnel
records and reports, and all other records rel evant and necessary to a
determnation, by the Regional Drector, of the backpay period and the
anount of the backpay due under the terns of this Qder.

(d Sgnthe Notice to Agricultural Enpl oyees
attached hereto and, after its translation by a Board agent into
appropri ate | anguages, reproduce sufficient copies in each
| anguage for the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice, in all
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appropriata | anguages, wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent at any tine during the
period from Septenber 24, 1980, until the date on which the said Notice
is nail ed.

(f) Post copies of the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, for 60 days in conspi cuous places on its property,
the period and pl aces of posting to be determned by the Regi onal
Orector, and exercise due care to repl ace any copy or copies of the
Notice which nay be altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(g Arange for a representative of Respondent or a
Board agent to distribute and read the attached Notice, in all
appropriate | anguages, to its enpl oyees on conpany tine and property at
tine(s) and place (s) to be determned by the Regional Drector.

Fol I owi ng the reading, the Board agent shall be given the opportunity,
out si de the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any
guestions the enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or enpl oyees'
rights under the Act. The Regional Drector shall determne a reasonabl e
rate of conpensation to be paid by Respondent to all nonhourly wage

enpl oyees in order to conpensate themfor tine |ost at this readi ng and
during the question-and- answer peri od.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector in witing,
wthin 30 days after the date of issuance of this Oder, of the steps
Respondent has taken to conply therewth, and continue to
LI o
LI ]
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to report periodically thereafter, at the Regional Drector's
request, until full conpliance is achieved.

Dated: March 25, 1982

HERBERT A PERRY, Acting Chair man

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber

ALFRED H SONG  Menber

JEROME R WALD E Menber

8 ALRB Nb. 25 19.



NOT CE TO AGR QLTURAL EMPLOYEES

After investigating charges that were filed in the H Gentro Regi onal
Gfice, the General (ounsel of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board

i ssued a conplaint which alleged that we had violated the law After a
hearing at whi ch each side had an opportunity to present evidence, the
Board found that we did violate the law by unilaterally changi ng our policy
of using dual -state irrigators, which resulted in our refusal to rehire
Emliano Becerril and Arturo Baca. The Board has told us to post and
publish this Notice. V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered us to do. W
also want to tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives you and all farm
workers these rights:

1. To organi ze your sel ves;

2. To form join, or help unions;

3. To vote in a secret ballot election to deci de whether you want a uni on
to represent you;

4, To bargain wth your enployer to obtain a contract covering your
wages and working conditions through a union chosen by a najority
of the enpl oyees and certified by the Board;

5. To act together with other workers to hel p or protect one another; and

6. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because it is true that you have these rights, we promse that:

VE WLL reinstate EBnliano Becerril and Arturo Baca to their forner or
substantially equival ent jobs, wthout |oss of seniority or other
privileges, and we wll reinburse themfor any pay or other noney they
have | ost because of their |ayoff on or about February 1, 1978.

VE WLL NOT ask our agricultural enpl oyees howthey intend to vote in any
el ection to be conducted by the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board.

Dat ed: N SH NCRO AN FARVG

(Represent ati ve) (Title)
If you have a question about your rights as farmworkers or about this
Notice, you nay contact any 'office of the Agricultural Labor Relations

Board. (ne office is located at 319 Véternan Avenue, B Centro,
Galifornia 92243; the tel ephone nunber is 714/ 353-2130.

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board,
an agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE
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CASE SUMARY

N sh Noroi an Farns 8 ALRB Nb. 25
Case Nos. 78-CE-10-E
78-CE-62-E
79-CE 34-EC
ALO DEA S ON

The ALO concl uded that the charge filed on behal f of Emliano Becerril
regardi ng Respondent’'s change in its hiring practice, whereby Galifornia
irrigators would no longer be utilized in Arizona, was not barred by the
1978 settl ement agreenent between Respondent and the' UFWhbecause it had
been specifically excluded. The ALOfound that the change in the hiring
practice was a unilateral change and as Respondent failed to notify and
bargain wth the UFWprior to instituting the change it therefore viol ated
section 1153(e) and (a) of the Act.

A decertification election, held on Decenber 27, 1978, resulted in a vote
of 21 to 8 for "no union." The ALOrecomended that the el ection be set
aside, finding that Respondent's pre-el ection conduct tended to affect the
results of the election. He found that Respondent violated section
1153(a) when its supervi sor asked two wormen wor kers who they were going to
vote for, and when i1ts supervi sor watched and fol | oned a uni on busi ness
agent who was talking to the workers in the fields. The ALO recomrended
that the election be set aside. He concluded that Respondent's unil ateral
change in the nedical plan shortly after the el ection viol ated section
1153(e) and (a) of the Act.

BOARD DEO S ON

The Board found that Respondent's change inits hiring practice
viol ated section 1153(e) and (a) because it resulted in
elimnating work in California as well as the Arizona work for
dual -state irrigators. The Board found no violation of the Act
based on the supervisor's watching and foll ow ng a uni on agent
who was talking to workers in the field. Respondent violated
section 1153(a) when it asked the wonen workers who they were
going to vote for inthe election. The Board held that Re-
spondents conduct did not tend to affect the outcone of the

el ection. Accordingly, the Board certified the results of the
election. In viewof those results, Respondent did not violate
section 1153(e) and (a) of the Act when It unilaterally changed
its enpl oyees' nedical plan. An enployer acts at its peril once
a "no union" decertification result is announced but not yet
certified by the Board. Wen the- "no union” result is certified,
as the certification dates back 'to the day of the election, no
viol ati on can be found based on unil ateral changes effected after
the el ection.

* % *

This Case Sunmary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB

* * *
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STATEMENT F THE CASE

JAMES VO PVAN Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case was heard before
ne on June 26, 1979, March 11, 12, 13, 14 and April 24, 1980, in H ythe,
Galifornia. The Gonplaint alleged that the Respondent, N sh Noroi an Farns
viol ated sections 1153(a) and (e) of the Agricultural Labor Relations -'Act
(hereafter called the Act). The conplaint was based on charges filed by the
Lhited FarmVWrkers (URW, copies of which were served on Respondent. It was
agreed that the hearing would be bifurcated and that the initial phase woul d
be devoted to a determnation of Respondent’'s Metion to Osmss. The
factual portion of the hearing was held June 26, 1979. Al parties filed
briefs in support of their positions and a Ruling issued, denying the Mtion
to Dsmss and providing that it be incorporated into the record and be sub-
ject to review upon i ssuance of this decision in the sane nanner as any
other ruling nade during the course of hearing. It is attached as Appendi x
| to this Decision.

Thereafter the Conpl aint was anended to include additional allegations
of violations of Section 1153 (a) and (e) of the Act, based on charges fil ed
by the UFWand served on the Respondent. In addition, the Executive
Secretary ordered that hearing on certain of the objections to the el ection
hel d Decenber 27, 1978, be consolidated wth the unfair |abor practice
hearing. The hearing on the charges, as anended, and the obj ections was
held, and all parties appeared and filed briefs in support of their
posi tions.

WUoon the entire record, including ny observation on the deneanor of

the wtnesses, and after consideration of the argunents and briefs
submtted by the parties, | nake the fol |l ow ng:

FI ND NG GF FACT

I. Jurisdiction.

Respondent, N sh Noroian Farns, is by its own admssion, a sole
proprietorship engaged in agriculture and operating in California as N sh
Noroian Farns and in Arizona as N sh Noroian Farns of Arizona.
Accordingly, | find that Respondent is an agricultural enpl oyer within
the neani ng of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act.

Further, | find that the UWWW is a labor organization rep-
resenting agricultural enpl oyees wthin the neaning of Section 1140.4
(c) of the Act.

[1. The Alleged Whfair Labor Practi ces.

The conpl aint, as anended, alleges that Respondent violated Sections
1153(a) and (e) of the Act by unilaterally changing its policy wth respect
to the use of California enployees toirrigate in Arizona and by changi ng
the nedi cal plan covering enpl oyees.



The anended conpl ai nt al so al | eges that Respondent viol ated Section
1153(a) of the Act by interrogating enpl oyees through its Supervisor
Al bert Logan.

"Respondent denies that it coomtted the alleged unfair | abor
practice and al | eges certain procedural and substantive affir-
nati ve def enses.

I11. The (bjections to Hection.,

The objections to the decertification election held Decenber 27, 1978,
deal wth certain enpl oyer conduct prior to the election which, it is
al leged, affected the outcone of that el ection.

V. The Facts.

A The Change in the Wse of Galifornia Irrigators in Arizona.

The UFWwas certified as the bargai ning representative of
enpl oyees at N sh Noroi an Farns on Novenber 30, 1976, but it was not
until My 8, 1978, that agreenent was reached on the terns and
condi ti ons of enpl oynent.

Emliano Becerril was a CGalifornia resident who had. worked for N sh
Noroian Farns as an Irrigator both in CGalifornia and in Arizona.
Decenber 17, 1977 -- while the UFWand the enpl oyer were still engaged in
bar gai ning —he and Arturo Baca (also referred to as Bravo), a fellow
Californi a resident V\llwp al so worked in Arizona as an Irrigator, were laid
off for lack of work.= | At the time, they were told that they woul d be
rehi red when operations resuned. Later on, however, the enpl oyer determ ned
that it would change its hiring practice and no longer utilize Galifornia
Irrigators in Arizona. The change was nade w thout first advising the UFW
Gonsequent |y, neither Becerril nor Baca was rehired; nor were they told of
the change in practice. Eventually, the UPWfiled a charge of
discrimnation. ollective bargai ning continued until My, 1978, when
agreenent was reached on contract terns and on the di sposition of various
exi sting and potential charges. The Becerril charge, however, was exenpted
fromthe overal|l settlenment and was eventual |y di smssed by the Regi onal
Drector. Subsequently, the Deputy General (ounsel sustained its di smssal
as a discrimnation charge but renanded it for investigation of whether the
change in hiring practice had been unilateral, wthout required notification
and bargai ning. Uoon investigation, a conplaint issued alleging- a refusal
to bargain.

Gonsi deration of the charge invol ves two interrel ated questions: one
substantive -- was there in fact a unilateral change wthout notice and
opportunity to negotiate; the other procedural -- did the earlier
settlement of the other charges and possible charges lay to rest the
refusal to bargain aspects of this charge.

o N the heari ng the conpl aint was anended to include Baca as an
addi tional enpl oyee affected by the unilateral change in the use of
Galifonria Irrigators.
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The procedural question was the subject of ny earlier ruling on the
Mtion to Dsmss. | there concluded that the Becerril charge -- even in
its current reformulation as a refusal to bargain rather than a
discrimnatory refusal to rehire -- survived the settlenent agreenent and
requi red adj udi cation on its substantive nerits. Qne basis for ny ruling
was that the UFWand the General (ounsel were, according to the wei ght of
the evidence, not made aware of the change in policy until after they had
arrived at a settlenent. .Another basis was ny interpretation of the
settlenent |anguage in the light of ALRB practice and policy.

Wien the hearing resuned after ny ruling, the Respondent introduced
addi tional -- evidence to establish that both the Board and the UFWhad been
nade aware of the change prior to settlenent. Such evidence, if accepted,
woul d serve to undercut one of the bases for ny earlier procedural ruling
and woul d al so establish, on the substantive nerits, that notice had been
gi ven.

Wiile there is sone question as to the right of the Respondent to
relitigate the procedural issue which was the subject of the initial phase
of the bifurcated hearing, | shall treat the new evi dence as though
reconsi deration had been requested and grant ed.

The new evi dence whi ch was introduced cane prinarily fromDavid Agnew
an attorney who represented N sh Noroian Farns during negotiations. He
indicated that as early as md-Mrch, 1973, the termnation of an Irrigator
(presurmabl y Bercerril) had been di scussed in negotiations in the context of
the UAWs fear that, unless certain contractual protections were obtai ned,
N sh Noroi an Farns woul d cease using California residents to work in
Arizona. Agnew s testinony, up to that point, is identical to what he had
said inthe earlier hearing —testinony which | there found in-+ sufficient
to put the union on notice that a change had occurred * two nonths earlier.
In the reconvened hearing, however, Agnew was imedi ately asked:

"Q Vell, inthat neeting was the union nade aware
that the conpany was no longer hiring California
irrigators for Arizona irrigation work? '

"A  Yes. And there were reasons —they had reasons
why they were doing that. "[IV, 7 (.8-13)].

Wth, all due respect, | sinply cannot accept that |eading question and his
response as an accurate portrayal of the March nmeeting. Not only does it
run counter to the testinony of Ann Smth and TomDal zel | of the UAW who,
unli ke Agriew are experienced | abor negotiators, but it does not fit wth
his previous difficulty in pinning down wth any precision what was said
about the issue. Bven nore significantly, it flies in the face of the tw
letters he wote to Dalzell in April (GQC Exs.3 & 4), especially that of
April 23, 1978, which explains Becerril's layoff as sinply due to | ack of
work.. | woul d suggest that the source of Agnew s confusion is his error
in ascribing to his undated page of notes (Ess. EX.2)
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a nuch earlier originthanis justified. Three of the itens covered on those
notes tie directly into page 2 of Respondent's Exhibit B, a docunent which was
generated in response to Respondent’'s Exhibit A dated May 5, 1978. Exhibit E
rather than negotiation notes, appears to be the infornation Agnew jotted down
in talking to nanagenent so as to prepare Respondent's Exhibit 3.

That bei ng so, no credibl e evi dence suggests communi cation of the
change in policy prior to the tel ephone conversation in My when the itens
on Exhibit B were di scussed. 2/

~Turning to that conversation, there is, on the one hand, Agnew s
testinony that he read everything on Respondent’'s Exhibit B verbatimto
Cal zel | either on Saturday, May 6, or on Sunday, My 7, including:

"4, N\Fintends to followits past practice of using its

Gl ifornia enpl oyees to farmits Arizona | and EXCEPT as to
irrigators. N\NFnowrequires its Arizona irrigators to live in
Arizona close to the land they are irrigating.”

h the other hand, there is Dalzell's very definite testinony that before My
8, 1978, ". . .the change in policy for irrigators, which woul d have triggered
i(n ]ny mnd a possible Eviolation. . .had never been raised.” [I, 40 (26)-41
2]].

In seeking to resol ve this obvious conflict, it is helpful to examne
w th sone care Respondent's Exhibit B and then to conpare it wth the
recogni tion clause which was actual |y signed. Exhibit B reads: "N\F intends to
followits past practice of using its California enpl oyees to farmAri zona | and
EXCEPT as to irrigators. . . .", thus acknow edgei ng that the policy onirrig-
ators should not be considered a "past practice”, but a new "EXCEPTION' The
Recogni tion clause signed, at nost, two days later, says that N sh Noroi an
Farns will continue its "past practice" of using California workers in Arizona
[EX. Bto G Ex. IF, no "EXCEPTION' for irrigators is spelled out.

he of two conclusions nust follow Ether the new "EXCEPTI ON' was not
communi cated to Dal zell, or it was communi cated and the parties agreed to
elimnate it fromthe Recognition clause which they accepted al nost i medi at el y
thereafter. 3/ EHther way N sh Noroian Farns woul d have sone sort of obligation
to Becerril -- either under its |abor agreenent or el se under the Act.

2/ 1 do not accept Respondent's interpretation of Ann Smth's
testinony as indicating earlier know edge. She appears nerely to have
assured herself that no additional Arizona irrigators woul d be hired, and
that Galifornia irrigators would, "Do work over there | in Arizona] as they
had done in the past." -- just the opposite of what Respondent clains for
the statenent.

3/ The possibility that the parties neant one thing by "past
practice" on My 7 and another on My 8, makes no sense at all.



| cannot concl ude that the issue was resolved in the contract. There
is just too nmuch evidence negating any neeting of the mnds. That | eaves
only the first alternative: The change was not communi cated to Dal zell. |
therefore conclude that, under the circunstances described above and upon a
careful consideration of the entire testinonial deneanor of Dal zell, Smth
and Agnew; the change was not communi cated prior to the signing of the
agreenent and settlement on My 8, 1978. Furthernore, Agnew never suggests
that the Board was made privy to the informati on he clains to have inparted
tothe UAW and its know ege woul d be crucial to a finding favorable to the
Respondent on the procedural issue raised by the Mtion to O smss. 4/

B. The objections and Uhfair Labor Practice Al egations
Invol ving the Decertification Hection and its Afternath.

The renmaining unfair |abor practice allegations and the objections all
concern the decertification canpaign and its afternath. Because both
obj ections and charges arise out of the sane course of events, they are here
consi dered toget her.

1. Background. On Decenber 27, 197S, an election was held to
determne whet her the UFWwoul d renmai n the col | ective bargai ni ng
representative for enpl oyees. The vote was 21 to 9 (wth 2 chal | enged
votes) in favor of decertifying the UFW Accounts of nany of the crucial
events of the canpaign vary wdely. In order to determne what did happen,
it has been necessary to rely heavily on determnations of credibility, on
the consi stency of testinony anong w t nesses, and on readi ng certain
anbi guous testinony so as to nake it reasonabl e and consi stent.

2. Mctor Garcia. The idea for the Petition for Decertification
appears to have originated wth enpl oyee Mctor Garcia. Garcia did not
testify and there is nothing in the record to indicate that in resorting to
the nechani smof decertification he was anything other than a unit
enpl oyee, acting on his own, who had becone di senchanted with his
bargaining agent. There is, therefore, no reason to believe that Msh
Noroi an Farns instigated the petition.

Garcia was, however, involved in an incident which is uncont-roverted
and whi ch does indicate inproper enpl oyer conduct. Jesus kubal acava was
hired just prior tothe election. Immediately after supervisor Gl bert
Logan had conpl eted the norrmal hiring sign up, Garcia approached hi mand
told himthat he "needed to sign another paper"--the decertification
petition. This was done while Logan was wthin earshot, |ooking on. Logan
coul d and shoul d have taken

4/ | do not accent Respondent’'s argunent that, by signing the
subsequent fornal settlenent in August, after he knewthat there had been a
change in policy, Dalzell abandoned the unfair practice charge. The |ater
agreenent was, by its author's (Byron Georgi oun) own testinony, nerely
neant; to incorporate the understandi ng-achi eved on May 8, 1979.
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action to prevent Rubal cava fromgaining the false inpression that his
signature was required as part of the hiring process; yet he stood by and did
not hi ng.

3. Ado If o Beltran. The worker whose activities figured nuch nore
promnently in the hearing than Garcia was Adolfo Beltran. Beltran was a | ong
ti ne enpl oyee of N sh Noroian Farns who worked prinarily as an Irrigator.
There is -- no question that the enpl oyer iravored Beltran by giving him
assi gnrments, such as yard work at the owner's hone, to reward his | ong
service, and | find nothing wong wth that. It is also clear fromBeltran's
own testinony that he was vehenently anti-UFW In a. speech shortly before
the el ection he described the UPNrepresentatives as treating workers, “as if
we were dirty aninals." Those are strong words. They and his deneanor in
testifying indicate his anti-unionismwas uniquely his ow, not sonething
engendered or especially nurtured by nanagenent. It is equally clear that
nanagenent nust have been aware or his feelings; he spoke out freely and nade
no attenpt to hide his convictions.

| do find, however, that those convictions were on a nunber of
occasi ons used and expl oi ted by managenent in an i nproper fashion. This was
done in two ways: Frst of all, by deliberately using himas a conduit to | et
enpl oyees know what the enpl oyer would be wlling to do for themif they
woul d repudi ate the UFW and secondly, by assigning himto work al ong wth
the thinning and weedi ng crew as a gadfly whose job was not so much to get
the work done as to insure that his fellow workers recei ved naxi num exposur e
to his anti-uni on nessage.

a. The assignment to "the thinning and weedi ng crew There was
considerable -- and conflicting -- testinony wth respect to Beltran' s
activities while assigned to the crew The timng of the assignnent --
shortly before the el ection —is noteworthy, but it cannot, in viewof the
enpl oyer's testinony that at the tine he was not needed to irrigate, be
accorded concl usive or controlling significance. The w tnesses of fered by
the UPWall agreed that Beltran' s assignnent was that of a raitero -- a
wor ker who noves fromrow to row hel ping the sl ower nenbers of the crew so
that work progresses evenly through the field. Araitero has the
opportunity, available to fewothers, to spend tine wth all of the different
nenbers of the crew —a definite advantage in el ectioneering. Three of the
UPWw t nesses al so agreed that he spent a significant anount of work tine
noving fromrowto row urging his anti-UFWviews; the fourth witness recalls
seei ng hi mspeaki ng to other workers but did not hear what was said. Al
four- agree that he did little actual work and was al |l oned to keep very | oose
hours, comng |late and |l eaving early, all wthout objection from supervision.
The w tnesses presented by Respondent all testified that they had not seen
Beltran "goofing off", junping fromrowto row or talking agai nst the union
during work tine. They did concede, however, that his hours were not usual.
n bal ance, their testinony is not as credible as



that of the UAWw tnesses. Their deneanor tended to be nore guarded, and
their answers were given wthout explanation and without the variation in

| anguage and detail which enhances credibility. | conclude that, for whatever
reason, they chose to blind thensel ves to Beltran's activities or, having

w tnessed them to forget what they had seen and heard.

This conclusion is born out by Beltran's own testinony. He sinply
deni ed everythi ng, even things which other enpl oyer w tnesses had readily
admtted. Even nore inportant is the inherent inprobability that anyone who
was so vehenently anti-URWwoul d have been so little involved in the
decertification effort. He clains never to have discussed his feelings wth
enpl oyer representatives, to be alnost the |ast to have signed the petition,
never to have hel ped col | ect signatures, never to have di scussed the petition
wth other workers in the field, never to have visited enpl oyees at hone
(though he subsequently reversed hinself on this), and even, for a while, not
tohamJﬁgHMecmmmNOMava at the election. Hs testinony is sinply
not credi bl e.

| therefore find that the evidence is sufficient to warrant the
inference that his assignnent as raitero was for the purpose of seeing
toit that workers would be urged to vote against the UFWand that, in

doi ng so, the enpl oyer was at least in part paying Beltran to engage in
anti -uni on canpai gni ng.

b. The visit to Santos Gonzal es' hone. After first denying that he had
visited any enpl oyees at hone to solicit their signatures on the
decertification petition, Beltran later admtted to having visited Santos
Gnzales hone in the conpany of Mictor Garcia, but only as a passive
spectator. He clained that Garcia nerely asked Gonzal es to sign the petition
and that little or nothing el se was sai d.

For the reasons already nentioned, | do not find Beltran' s testinony
credible. Mre was discussed and Beltran was not a silent onlooker. | do
credit Gonzal es; he was direct and very careful to express hinsel f
accurately. According to him Beltran said that he had spoken with the boss
and been told that, if the UAWwere decertified, workers woul d be guarant eed
all present benefits, plus the noney whi ch was now goi ng i nto uni on dues, as
wel |l as a better nedical plan.

Nor do | have any reason to doubt that, in relaying the guarantee of
benefits, Beltran was acting as a conduit for nmanagenent. UWsing Beltran in
that fashion was fully consistent wth managenent's goal in assigning himto
the thinning and weeding crew and is corroborated by the eventual change
whi ch was nade in nedical, coverage.

c. Gher conduct of Beltran. | do, however, reject the claimthat, by
selecting Beltran as its el ection observer, the enpl oyer sonmehow i ncreased
or enhanced its previous msconduct. It renained free to designate any
worker it desired. So long as that person did not engage in further
obj ectional behavior while functioning in the role of observer the choice is
protected. Seldomare observers neutral. Neutrality is only required in
carrying out their
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their tasks as observers. To rule otherw se would place all parties in the
difficult situation of having the seemngly mnisterial act of picking an
observer becone a possi bl e source of jeopar dy.

Nor do | find anything objectionable in the renarks which Bel tran nade
during the nmeeting which preceded the el ection. He spoke out of his own
strong anti-URWconvi ctions, not because he was put up to it or coached by
the enployer. Nor did he relay promses frommnanagenent as he had done in
the Gnzal es hone. The testinony of the one wtness who said he did Qivia
Rui z--does not conport wth the other UFWw t nesses, includi ng experienced
organi zers whose ears woul d be attuned to such obj ectionabl e stat enents.

Rui zI }/\as very pro-UFWand appears to have al |l oned her feelings to color her
recol | ecti on.

4. The Meeting. BEven if nothing objectionable was said at the
neeting, there still renains the question of whether the presence of
supervi sory enpl oyees created an at nosphere of surviel |l ance and
I nti mdation.

The nost coherent account of the neeting was given by A fredo F gueroa,
the UFWvol unteer who spoke to the assenbl ed workers that day. He indicated
that when he arrived at | east one supervisor (Rafael A cantar) 5/ and one
worker closely identified with nanagenent (Serafin Vasquez) were al ready
there with their conpany pi ckups, and that before his speech began anot her
supervisor (Qlbert Logan) arrived. Sonewhat |ater, probably during the UFW
p_reﬁent ation, Jack Edmaston, Nsh Noroian's superindentent arrived in his
pi ckup.

There is little to suggest that the presence of A cantar, Vasquez and
Logan was unusal. Regardl ess of whether the neeting occurred at |unch as
sone W tnesses believed or after work as others testified, | find that their
initial presence was a nornal incident of their work duties. Edmaston's
arrival mght be seen as a little nore out of the ordinary, but his presence
| eft so weak an i npression on the witnesses who testified that it cannot
furnish a basis for a finding of intimdation or surviellance.

Before the neeting began F geroa went over and had a friendly
conversation wth A cantar and Vasquez; they even spoke about the conm ng
election. F geroa did not ask themto | eave and said nothing to indicate
that he considered their presence inti mdating.

That | eaves only Logan. Gerardo Puente, the UFWorgani zer who
acconpani ed Hgueroa, testified that he did ask Logan to | eave but t hat
Logan renoved hinsel f a short distance and renained. H's continued presence
and_t_hg | ack of participation by the workers does suggest the possibility of
intimdation.

5/ There was sone question as to Alcantar's supervisory status. Wile
little evidence was offered on the issue, it is uncontroverted that he went
to the hone of Maria and Jose Torres and offered themwork. This, together
wth the way he identified hinself wth supervision at the neeting, Is
sufficient for our purposes here.



Oh the other hand, F geroa actively sought to invol ve the nanagenent
representatives in his presentation by alluding to his friendly rel ati onshi ps
wth them Hs cordial acceptance and utilization of their presence,
together wth their initial justification for being there, the conflict in
the evi dence over the anount of attention they directed to workers, and
finally the testinony concerning the difficulty attendant to getting the
conpany pi ckups out of the confined area at the edge of the field, all serve
to neutralize the inference of enpl oyer msconduct; | therefore find the
evidence insufficent to sustain a finding that supervisors were present at
the neeting for the purpose of surviellance and/or intimdation. Dan Tudor &
Sons (1977) 3 ALRB Nb. 69; Tonooka Brothers (1976) 2 ALRB Nb. 52. Indeed, to
borrow a phrase fromDan Tudor, Fi geroa was the person who "intentionally
interjected [their]presence.”

5. dlbert Logan. Aside fromthe incident already described when
supervi sor Logan stood silently by while Mctor Garcia gave a newy hired
enpl oyee (Rubal cava) the fal se inpression that signing the decertification
petition was a necessary part of the hiring process, there are two ot her
I nci dents in which msconduct on Logan's part is alleged.

e occurred when enpl oyees Carnen Sanchez and Hvira Nunez Fierro were
working in the fields shortly before the el ection. Both testified that he
appr oached them and asked for whomthey intended to vote. They replied that
they did not know

Logan di ed on Novenber 3, 1979, and so his version or the incident wll
never be known; however, not only did both' wonen corroborate each ot her but
they both inpressed ne as fair mnded, direct and careful to express
thensel ves accurately. | therefore credit their testinony and find that
Logan was guilty of wongful ; interrogation. The fact that neither
testified to subjective feelings of fear or intimdation does not nean that
they did not experience such feelings. The standard is an objective one
requiring only that the questioning be such as nmay reasonably be said to
constitute intimdation. Gven the question and its context, | find that it
had such a consequence.

The ot her incident involving Logan was described by UFWor gani zer
Gerardo Puente. He was talking wth workers in the field before the el ection
when he noticed Logan standi ng by his conpany pi ckup, 250 to 350 yards away,
| ooki ng toward the creww th binocul ars .

In viewof the fact that Logan regul arly used bi nocul ars in observing
work and the lack of testinmony to indicate that the enpl oyees w th whom
Puent e was speaki ng were aware of being watched, there is insufficient
evi dence upon which to premse a finding of surviellance.

6. Jack Edmaston. Puente also testified that while he was in the
fields during working hours tal king about the el ection, super-
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i ndent ent Edm ast on woul d nove al ong wth himas he went fromworker to
worker, always staying close enough to hear what was being said. During
this tine, he noted a reluctance on the part of workers to converse.

A though Edmaston was entitled to be present at the work site, he was
not justified in, follow ng Puente as he noved fromworker to worker. To do
so has the objective effect of inhibiting worker participation and creating
the inpression of surviellance. Emaston deni es having done any such
thing, but 1 find Puente's description of the event nore presuasive than
Edmaston's terse denial .

7. The Failure to Rehire Uhion Supporters until the Higibility Date
Had Passed. Qivia Ruiz and her husband Jose Quiterrez were hired in
Novenber, 1978. She had previously worked for Nsh .Noroian Farns in 1976.
After working a few weeks, both were laid off and not rehired until just
after the eligibility cut-off date. Prior to the date, no attenpt had been
nade to contact themabout returning to work. Just before its expiration
Maria and Jose Torres, neither of whomhad ever worked for N sh Noroi an
Farns before, were hired in. Miria Torres is an elderly wonan and had tol d
t he nanagenent representative (Rafael A cantar) that she had never done
t hi nni ng and weedi ng wor k bef or e.

| have al ready coomented on Ruiz's strong UFWbi as (supra, page 9).
It islikely that nanagenent too was aware of her feelings. She had been
involved in a denand for tine and a half for Sunday work back in 1976, a
year followng the original union election and the year that the
certification finally iIssued.

| do find it unusual that two persons who had never worked for N sh
Noroi an Farns before, one of whomhad no experience, were hired in, while
two recent |ayoffs, husband and wife, one -- obviously synpathetic to the
ains of the UAW were kept on layoff status until the eligbility period had
passed. Standing alone, that woul d probably not be enough to concl ude t hat
there was a wongful refusal to rehire, but when it is seen-against the
background of the enpl oyer misconduct al ready described, it takes on a
different aspect, and the inference that the timng was del i berate becones
conpel ling. | therefore conclude that N sh Noroi an Farns act ed
intentionally to defer the rehiring of Ruiz and Quiterrez until the
eligibility period had passed.

8. The Change of Medical Insurance Goverage. There is no
di sagreenent as to the change in nedi cal coverage. n January 27, 1979,
the enpl oyer, wthout notice or bargaining wth the UFWchanged its nedi cal
i nsurance program This occurred subsequent to the election and tally of
ballots, but in the absence of a certification of the results, sonething
which is to abide ruling on the wthin objections.
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QONCLUSI ONS F LAWAND RULENGS QN GBIECTI ONs

. The Change in the Wse of Galifornia Irrigators in Arizona.

Turning first to the additional evidence whi ch Respondent introduced in
urgi ng reconsi deration, of the denial of its earlier Mtion to Osmss, |
concl ude t hat —based on the additional findings of fact nade inthis
deci sion—there is no reason to reverse ny earlier Ruling. The evidence
suggesting that the unilateral change was communi cated to the UFWbefore the
settlenent is unconvincing, and there i s no evidence indicating
comuni cation of the change to the ALRB.

That | eaves the closely rel ated substantive issue of whether there was
arefusal to bargain. Having found as a factual nmatter that N sh Noroi an
Farns changed its established hiring and work assignment practice in late
January, 1978, by elimnating the use of enpl oyees who resided in Galifornia
as Irrigators at its Arizona operations, and having al so found that the
change was nmade wthout informng the UAW who was at the tinme the certified
bargai ning agent for the affected workers and, as such, entitled to notice
and the opportunity to bargain about the inpact of the change on their
wages, hours and working conditions, the conclusion is inescapable that the
unilateral change constituted a violation of Section 1153(e) of the act, and
derivatively of Section 1153(a). There can be no question that the change
directly curtailed the hours and earnings of certain unit nenbers much in
the manner subcontracting affects enpl oyees, and therefore was a nandat ory
subj ect of bargai ni ng under Section 1155.2(a) of the Act. F breboard Paper
Products Gorp. v NLRB (1964) 379 U S 203. Mreover, it has |ong been
recogni zed under the National Labor Relations Act that a unilateral change
i nvol ving a mandat ory subject of bargaining is, absent special circunstances
not rel evant here, a per se violation. NRBv. Katz (1962) 369 US. 736.
The ALRB has adopted the sane position; the violation is established by
proof of the unilateral change itsel f, subjective bad faith need not be
shown. Kaplan's Fruit and Produce ., Inc. (July 1, 1980} 6 ALRB Nbo. 36;
P.P. Mirphy produce G., Inc. (1979) 5 ALRB No. 63; AdamDairy (1978) 4 ALRB
No. 24. In Mirphy the Board went on to say that a unilateral change, "in
addition to constituting an i ndependent violation, acts to support an
Inference of bad faith.” (Decision, p. 12).

Wiile resort to per se rules in establishing violations shoul d —gi ven
the nyriad circunstances which cone into ?lay in agricultural and i ndustri al
life—be undertaken wth care, the necessity that a bargai ning agent be kept
apprised of issues which directly affect enpl oyees is so essential to
carrying out its statutory obligation to represent enpl oyees, that enpl oyer
conduct which—intentional |y or unintentionall y—gnores or circunvents the
agent's role sinply cannot be count enanced.
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[1. The Wnfair Labor Practices Involving the Decertification
Hection and its Afternath.

A The Meeti ng.

The evidence is insufficient to conclude that the supervisors in the
vicinity of the neeting hel d- shortly before the decertification election
were engaged in surviellance or in creating the inpression of surviellance
so as to intimdate workers in the exercise of their rights under Section
1152. The proof presented sinply does not neet the standard enunciated in
Tcnooka Brothers, supra, and Dan Tudor & Sons, supra, requiring that the
supervi sory presence be for the purpose of surviellance and/or intimdation.
The UFWrepresentative accepted and utilized the nanagenent presence as a
part of his presentation; the supervisors were initially justified in bei ng
In the area In connection wth their work duties; there is credi bl e evidence
that they did little or nothing to interject their presence during the
neeting; and it woul d have been diffucult for themto | eave the congested
area where enpl oyees were assenbl ed. | therefore conclude that there was no
violation of Section 1153(a) in connection wth the neeting.

B Qlbert Logan's Interrogation of Carnen Sanchez and Hvira
Nunez Fierro.

Havi ng found that supervi sor Logan did question Sanchez and Fierro as
to howthey intended to vote, it renains only to determne whether this
m sconduct was, as the Respondent naintains, de mninus. The fact that
nei ther wonan testified to her subjective feeling of fear or intimdation is
not enough since the test is an objective one. Abatti Farns, Inc. (1979) 5
ARB N 34, aff'd__ CA3d — (June 24, 1980, 4 Adr. No. 18961). Perhaps,
had the interrogation occurred in a vacuumw t hout the backdrop of ns-
conduct and anti-union ani nus descri bed herein, the de mninus argunent
woul d be nore convincing. But the interrogati on was not isolated; it was
part of an overall course of conduct. | therefore conclude that it violated
Section 1153 la) as tending to restrain and interfere wth the rights
protected by Section 1152. Dave Vél sh Gonpany (1978) 4 ALRB No. 84; Tom
%nggrd Ranch, Inc. (1978) 4 ALRB No. 33; Akitono Nursery (1977) 3 ALRB

C The Whilateral Change in Medical |Insurance Qoverage.

After the election, but wthout certification of the results, the
enpl oyer unilaterally changed the nedi cal coverage wthout consulting wth
the UFWand allowng it an opportunity to bargain. Wile questions of de
mninus or the retroactivity of decertification mght warrant consi deration
If the election objections were overrul ed, they need not—n view of the
ruling sustaining the objections (infra, Section Ill)--be considered here.
The unilateral change is, under the authorities cited in the Goncl usi ons
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dealing wth the change in the use of Irrigators (supra, Sectionl) , a per
se violation of the Act, wthout the necessity of establishing subjective bad
faith. 6Y Kaplan's Fruit and Produce Gonpany, Inc., supra;, QP. Mirphy
Produce @., Inc., supra; AdamDairy, supra. 7/

[11. The (pjactions to the Hection.

A Issues to be Determned.

Three issues vere presented in the Executive Secretary's
determnation of objections:

"1. Wether the enployer initiated, financed, encouraged, aided
or abetted the decertification canpai gn.

"2. \WWether the enpl oyer refused to rehire certain
enpl oyees, active Lhion supporters, naking themineligible
tlo vote, and whether such conduct had an effect upon the
el ection.

"3. Wether the enpl oyer through its supervisors created an
atnosphere of surviellance and intimdation and whether this
conduct had an effect upon the election.” [UFWEX.H.

B. The Specific Incidents.

Taki ng each of the incidents upon which findings of fact were nade,
| concl ude:

1. The decertification petition was initiated by enpl oyee M ctor
Garcia wthout the instigation of nanagenent. The objection relating to
enpl oyer instigation is therefore denied.

2. Supervisor Logan shoul d not have stood idly by and al | oned enpl oyee
Rubal cava to gain the false inpression that his signature on Garcia' s
petition was a required incident of the hiring process. Doing so encouraged,
ai ded and abetted the decertification canpaign in an inproper fashion and
served to interfere wth Rubal cava's right to freely chose hi s bargai ni ng
agent .

6/ The suggestion in. N sh Noroian's testinony that—based on the
anbi guous statenent of a UFWrepresentati ve naned "Chi no" after the el ection
that, "lIt's the last tine you'll see us and | won't bother your people
anynore"--the UFWhad abandoned its bargai ning status, was not sufficient to
overcone the clear insistence on perserving those rights as evidenced by the
filing of objections

7/ See considerations and concl usi ons regardi ng the bargai ni ng status

of the UFWafter the filing of a decertification petition as set forth infra
at page 17.
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3. By assigning Adolfo Beltran to work as a raitero on the thinning
and weedi ng crew shortly before the el ection and by sanctioni ng his casual
work habits, know ng full well that he woul d spend significant anounts of
tine dissemnating his anti-U~Wviews, the enpl oyer intentionally exploited
Beltran for its own ends in a nmanner which interfered wth the "realistic
| aboratory standards” required of ALRB elections. D Arig o Bros, of
Galifornia 11977) 3 ALRB No. 37; and see General Knit of California (1978)
239 NLRB Nb. 101, 99 LRRM 1687. By so doing the enpl oyer inproperly encour-
aged, aided and abetted the decertification canpaign. Furthernore, to the
extent Beltran was paid for spending his tine canpai gni ng, the enpl oyer nay
legitimatel y be said to have hel ped finance the canpai gn, thereby interfering
wth the right of free choice of a nunber of nenbers of the thinning and
weedi ng crew

4, Wth respect to the visit which Beltran and Garcia paid on Carnen
Sanchez at hone, L find that the enpl oyer intentionally utilized Beltran as a
conduit to informSanchez of what benefits it woul d extend to himand ot her
enpl oyees if they repudi ated the UAW By so doi ng the enpl oyer again
interfered wth realistic laboratory conditions for an el ecti on and
inproperly aided and abetted the decertification canpaign, thus interfering
W th Sanchez free choi ce.

5. Beltran's cooments at the neeting and his selection as
Respondent' s el ection observer do not, for the reasons set forth in the
findings of fact, constitute objectional conduct.

6. Likew se, the presence of supervisors at the neeting does not,
based on ny findings and concl usions dealing with the unfair |abor practice
charge (supra, pp. 9-10, 13), constitute objectionabl e conduct.

7. nh the other hand, the findings and conclusions with respect to the
interrogation by supervisor Logan of enpl oyees Carnen Sanchez and Hvira
Nunez FHerro (supra, pp. 10, 13) mandate a determnation that such
interrogation created an at nosphere of surviellance and inti mdation which
affected the free choice of the two wonen.

_ 8. There is insufficent evidence to establish Logan's alleged use of
bi nocul ars to engage in surviel lance of enpl oyees tal king with UFW
organi zers, and so the objection relating to that incident is denied.

9. The behavi or of superintendent Edmaston in foll ow ng UFW
representati ve Puente as he went fromworker to worker was, in the
circunstances here found to exist, sufficient to neet the standards for
surviellance and intimdation set forth in Tonooka Brothers, supra, and Dan
Tudor & Sons, supra. Edmaston interjected his presence so as to create the
i npressi on of surviellance, thus establishing—+egard ess of his initial
justification for being in the vicinity—that his eventual purpose was
Intimdation and surviellance. Hs conduct had the effect of interfering
w th enpl oyee free choi ce.
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10. FHnally, inthe factual circunstances here found, including
nanagenent’ s overal | course of anti-union conduct, | conclude that the
failure to rehire Qivia Riuiz and Jose Quiterrez was a deliberate act ai ned
at nmaking themineligible to vote in the decertification el ection, thus
interfering wth their right of choice.

C The Qverall Hfect of the, Gonduct (bjected To.

The crucial inquiry in cases involving el ection objections is whether
the cumul ative inpact of the msconduct found is serious enough to
undermne the integrity of the election. Harden Farns of CGalifornia, Inc.
(1976) 2 ALRB Nb. 30. This occurs when there is a reasonabl e basis for
bel i eving that the conduct had an effect upon its outcone. D Arrigo Bros,
of Galifornia, supra, SamAndrews & Sons (.1977) 3 ALRB No. 45.

I n naki ng such an assessnent, the nunber of eligible voters (or
voters who shoul d have been eligible), the nunber participating in the
el ection, the nargin of balloting, the nunber of persons directly or
indirectly affected by the objectionabl e conduct, and the seriousness of
the conduct nust all be taken into account.

Here upwards of 32 persons were eligible. 8 The vote was 21 to 8 for
decertification, wth two chall enges and one void ballot. This neans that
had 7 to 9 votes been cast differently the outcone woul d have been
affected. The individual incidents nunbered 1, 4, 7 & 10, above, directly
i nvol ved 6 nanmed workers, 9/ and the incidents involving Beltran's
assignnent as a raitero and Edmaston' s survi el | ance i nvol ved an addi ti onal
unspeci fied nunber. It, of course, cannot be known how nany of these
voters, despite, enpl oyer msconduct, neverthel ess cast their ballots for
the UFW The incidents thensel ves were enough, in each case, reasonably to
have affected the enpl oyee (s) concerned,’ although none rise to the | evel
of seriousness of, say, group di schages or physical intimdation which
woul d have had a rippl e effect throughout the voting unit.

_ Taking all these factors into account, | conclude that the inpact was
w despread enough such that there is a reasonabl e basis for believing that
the conduct coul d have had an effect on the outcome. | therefore

recoomend that the el ection be set aside.

8/ 34 of Ruiz and Quiterrez did not vote subject to chal |l enge.

9/ Rubal cava, Gonzal es, Sanchez, Ferro, Ruiz, and Qiiterrez.
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REMEDY

I. The (hjections to the H ection.

Havi ng found the overal |l inpact of the enpl oyer m sconduct:
sufficient to have affected the outcone of the election, | reconmend t hat
the previous el ection be set aside and a new one held at such tine and
ci rcunstances as the Board nay determne appropriate.

In order to elimnate any question as to the status of the UPWduri ng
the extended interregnumsince the filing of the decertification petition,
| conclude that the petition itself was not so tai nted by enpl oyer action
as to be itself invalid. The factual basis for this conclusion is ny
finding of |ack of proof of nmanagenment's instigation of the petition and
the fact that Beltran's anti-uni onismwas neither engendered or nurtured
by managenent. That bei ng so, the enpl oyer has been under no obligation
to engage in affirmative bargaining wth the UAWsince the petition was
filed. Tel autograph Gorp . ?1972) 199 NLRB 892, 31 LRRM 1337; see Q ass
Gontai ner Gorp. (1979) 243 NLRB No. 108 (ALJ Dec., p. 14), 102 LRRVI 1015 .
"Thi s dispensation fromaffirnative bargai ni ng obligations does not,
however, extend to the unilateral change in terns existing at the tine of
the filing of the petition. The reason being that the purpose of the
Tel autograph rule 1s to preserve the status quo pendi ng resol ution of the
guestion concerning representation. The substitution of another nedi cal
plan altered the status quo.

1. The Refusal s to Bargain.

The ALRA unlike the NLRA specifically provides for a make whol e
renedy in cases involving refusals to bargain. Section 1160.3. That
provi si on has been the subject of extensive litigation, including
deci sions, appeals , renmands and decisions on renand. See J.R Norton v.
ALRB (1979) 25 Gal.3d 1, 150 Gal . Rotr. 710 on renand, 6 ALRB No. 25, and
conpani on cases: 5 ALRB Nos. 27, 28, 29, 30, 31 & 32. The Norton |ine of
cases all concern the invocation of the nake whol e renedy in situations
where t he enpl oyer has sought to test the validity of representation
pr oceedi ngs refusing to bargain. That is not the situation here. Both
of the refusals to bargain arise out of unilateral changes in working con-
ditions in the face of an acknow edged and est abl i shed bar gai ni ng
relationship. The unilateral changes are serious enough to anount to per
se violations, not sinply a good faith effort to carry the representati on
issue to the courts. Measurenent of the injury does not involve the
nebul ous question of what woul d the oni on have obtai ned. for its workers
if there had been bargai ning, but rather how nuch was |ost by the
enpl oyer' s refusal to honor the bargai n which had al ready been struck- or
the practice already in exi stence. Mreover, in H brefaoard Paper Products
Gorp. v. NLRB, supra at 215-215, the U S Suprene Gourt found no
difficulty in allowng
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nake whol e relief for a unilateral change w thout the specific | anguage of
Section 1160.3. Mike whole relief is therefore appropriate here. Kaplan's
Fruit and Produce ., Inc., supra;, QP. Mirphy Produce Conpany, Inc., supra;
Adam Dai ry, supra.

Wth respect to the change in the use of Galifornia irrigators to work
in Arizona, such relief should entail rescission of the unilateral change, an
offer of unconditional reinstatement, and a determnation of the | oss of wages
and benefits to Becerril and Baca proxi matel y caused by the change. Such
relief should begin with the change on February 1, 1978," and w || necessarily
extend to the point where it can be established the Becerril and Baca, |iving
in Galifornia, cannot or could not performthe Arizona work because of changes
inirrigation procedures, or to the point where they are unconditionally
offered reinstatenent 10/, or to the point where the conpany has conplied wth
its obligation to bargain, either by reaching agreenent wth the UAWor by
negotiating to an inpasse, whi chever of the above alternatives occurs first.
The cal cul ation of injury shoul d be supervised by the Regional Drector in the
sane nanner as in back pay proceedings. 11/

As for the change in nedical coverage, should the UAWso denand, |
recoomend that it be rescinded. In addition, it wll be necessary, in the
course of conpliance proceedings, to determne what, if any, actual |osses
enpl oyees have suffered (as distingui shed frompremuml osses suffered by the
UFWpl an) because of the difference in coverage of the two plans. It nmay be
that there was no | oss of coverage and therefore no necessity for nmake whol e
relief. Kaplan's Fruit 'and Produce (., Inc., supra.

[11. Interrogation of Enpl oyees.

Wth respect to the interrogation of enployees in violation of Section
1153 (a), | recommend that the Board require nanagenent to cease and desi st
fromsuch conduct and take the affirnative action specified in the proposed
order.

10/ 1 find that the reinstatenent offer nade to Becarril in Septenber,
1979, is not an offer which served to cut-off the enployer's liability. The
condition that he be available in Arizona on 30 mnutes notice was not
justified by the denands existing at the tine. It nay, however, be that sone
such condition would now be justified. That wll have to be left for
determnation in the course of conpliance proceedi ngs.

11/ General (ounsel argues that, the 7%interest on back pay is no
| onger reasonabl e and shoul d be increased. That rate has been utilized by
the Board since its outset and is still being used. Sunnyside Nurseries,
Inc. (1977) 3 ALRB No. 42; Hgh & Mghty Farns (June 19, 1980) 6 ALRB No. 34.
| amconstrained to followthat precedent. Argunent to increase the rate of
interest is sonething which wll have to be addressed to the Board itself.
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Uoon the basis of the entire record, the findings of fact, and the
conclusions of law, and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the Act, | hereby
I ssue the foll ow ng recommended:

RORR
By authority of Labor Gode section 1160.3, the Argricul tural Labor
Rel ati ons Board hereby orders Respondent N sh Noroian Farns, its owner,
agents, successors, and assigns to:

1. GCease and desi st from

(a) Instituting unilateral changes in the use of Galifornia
Irrigators to work in Arizona or in the nmedical plan available to
enpl oyees or in any other termor condition of their enploynent w thout
first notifying and affordi ng the UFPWa reasonabl e opportunity to bargain
W th respect thereto.

(b) Interrogating enpl oyees concerni ng whomthey intend to vote
for in the decertification el ection or concerning any other of their union
activities or concerted activities for the purpose of nutual aid or
prot ection.

~ (c) Inany like or related nanner interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing agricultural enployees in the exercise of those
rights guaranteed by Labor (ode section 1152.

2. Take the followng affirmative acti ons which are necessary to
effectuate the purpose of the Act:

(a) Revoke the unilateral change in the use of Galifornia
Irrigators to work in Arizona and in the nedical plan nade avail abl e and
restore the practice and plan in effect prior to these changes, if the U-Was
the excl usive representative of Respondent's enpl oyees, so requests, in
accordance wth AdamDairy (1978) 4 ALRB No. 24.

(b) Make enpl oyees whol e for any | osses they nmay have suffered by
reason fo the unilateral changes. In so far as such nmake whol e renedy
I nvol ves back pay, it is to be conputed pursuant to the formul a used 1 n Sunny
side Nurseries, Inc. (.1977) 3 ALRB No. 42, such rmake whol e period to begin
at the tine of the change: February 1, 1978 for the Irrigators and January
27, 1979 for the nedical plan, and to continue until agreenent or a bona fide
I npasse i s reached in accordance wth QP. Mirphy Produce Go., Inc. (1979) 5
ALRBNo. 63. Q, inthe case of the Irrigators, earlier if changed
procedures have nade it inpossible tolivein Glifornia and irrigate in
Ari zona.

(c) Gfer to BEmliano Becerril and Arturo Baca i medi ate and full
reinstatenent to their forner or substantially equivalent jobs as Irrigators
unl ess the requirenents for the perfornance of those jobs have changed such
that Becerril and/ or Baca can no
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| onger carry themout, such issue to be determned by the Regional D rector
as a part of the conpl ai nce proceedi ng.

(d) Preserve and upon request nake available to the Board or its
agents, for examnation and copying, all payroll records and other records
necessary to anal yze the amount of back pay due and the rights of
reinstatenent under the terns of this order.

~ (e) Execute the Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Woon its
transl ation by a Board agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shal |
;1 epr o]guce sufficient copies in each | anguage for the purposes set forth
ereafter.

(f) Post copies of the attached Notice at tines and places to be
determned by the Regional Drector. The Notices shall renain posted for a
period of 12 nonths. The Respondent shal |l exercise due care to repl ace any
Noti ces whi ch have been altered, defaced, covered or renoved.

(g) Mail copies of the attached Notice in all appropriate
| anguages, wthin 20 days fromreceipt of this Oder to all enpl oyees enpl oyed
duri ng such payroll periods as the Regional Drector nay determ ne
appropri ate.

(h) Arrange for a representative of the Respondent or a Board agent
to distrubute copies of, and read, the attached Notice in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of the Respondent on conpany tine. The
readi ng or readings shall be at such tine(s) and place (s) as are specified by
the Regional Drector. Followng the reading, the Board agent shall be given
the opportunity outside the presence of supervisors and managenent, to answer
any questions enpl oyees nay have concerning the Notice or their rights under
the Act. The workers are to be conpensated at their hourly-rate for tine | ost
at this reading and the questi on-and-answer period. The Regional Drector is
also to determne any additional anounts due workers under Respondent's
incentive systemas well as rate of conpensation for any nonhourly enpl oyees.

(i) Hand a copy of the attached Notice to each enpl oyee hired
during the next 12 nonths.

(j) Notify the Regional Drector inwiting wthin 20 days from
the date of the receipt of this Oder, what steps have been taken to conply
wthit. Uon request of the Regional Drector, the Respondent shall notify
hinmiher periodically thereafter in witing what further steps have been taken
in conpliance with this Qder.

(k) It is further GROERED that all allegations contained in the
gpnp! ai n’& and not found herein to be in violation of the Act are hereby
| sm ssed.
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NOT CE TO BMPLOYEES

After a hearing where each side had a chance to present its facts, the
Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has Found that we have viol ated the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act. The Board has told us to send out and
post this Notice.

VW wll do what the Board has ordered, and we tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves;

2. To form join or hel p unions;

3. To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak
for them

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a
contract or to help or protect one another; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true we promse that:

VEE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do or stops
you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

~ VE WLL NOTI change your working conditions wthout first neeting
and bargai ning wth the UAWabout such matters because it is still the
representati ve chosen by our enpl oyees.

- VE WLL revoke our changes in the use of Galifornia Irrigators
to work in Arozona and in the Medical. P an applicable to you, if the UFW
as your bagaining representative, requests us, to do so.

VE WLL nake those of you who were affected by such
changes whol e for any | osses of pay or coverage which resulted fromthe change
in the nedical plan and the change in the use of California Irrigators in
Ari zona.

_ VE WLL offer Emliano Becerril and Aturo Baca full re-
instatnent to their forner jobs or equivalent jobs so long as they can
neet the current requirenent for the job.

VE WLL NOT question or interrogate you about how you intend to
vote in the decertification el ection or about your union activities or
other concerted activities for the purpose of nutual aid or protection.

DATED. N SH NCRO AN FARVE

By:
Title:

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE



3. It isfinaly GROEBRED that the el ection held in Case Nunber 78-
RD 3-E on Decenber 27, 1978, be and hereby is, set aside. A new el ection
is to be held at such tine and in such place as the Regional D rector
shal | determne appropriate.

DATED July 19, 1980. !
S 7

&

JAVES WOLPVA

Adm ni strative Law O ficer
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